## Department of Homeland Security U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement

## **ERO Delegation Order**

ORDER NUMBER:	FEA NUMBER:	ISSUE DATE:	EFFECTIVE DATE:
ERO DO 130002	306-112-002a	June 21, 2018	June 21, 2018

## SUBJECT:

Authority to sign and enter into cooperative agreements, such as Memoranda of Understanding, Memoranda of Agreement, and Memoranda of Cooperation, with foreign government agencies as it pertains to the Criminal History Information Sharing initiative within Enforcement and Removal Operations.

DELEGATED BY:	DELEGATED TO:
Executive Associate Director (EAD),	ERO Deputy Executive Associate Director; and
Enforcement and Removal Operations (ERO)	Assistant Director for Enforcement.
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY BEING	SUPERSEDED ORDER(S):
DELEGATED:	None.
Homeland Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-296, as amended.	
Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 7030.2 (November 13, 2004).	
ICE Delegation Order 0001, § 2(A)(l)(e) (June 6, 2003).	

## **DELEGATION:**

By virtue of the authority granted to the EAD of ERO by the Assistant Secretary of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE), in Section 2(A)(l)(e) of ICE Delegation Order 0001 entitled, Delegation of Authority to the Directors, Detention and Removal and Investigations, and to Field Office Directors, Special Agents in Charge and Certain Other Officers of the Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, dated June 6, 2003, I hereby redelegate to the ERO Deputy Executive Associate Director and Assistant Director for Enforcement the authority to sign and enter into cooperative agreements, such as Memoranda of Understanding, Memoranda of Agreement, and Memoranda of Cooperation, with foreign government agencies as it pertains to the Criminal History Information Sharing initiative.

The authorities delegated herein may not be further redelegated.

Nothing in the delegation provided by this order shall be construed to limit my exercise of such authority, or my authority to direct and control such employees in their exercise of the delegated authority.

Matthew T. Albence

**Executive Associate Director** 

**Enforcement and Removal Operations**